

No. 23-976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMY HENNING, Petitioner,

v.

DONALD V. SNOWDEN, *Respondent*.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Av NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court should abandon <i>Bivens</i>	2
A. <i>Bivens</i> is plainly wrong.	3
1. <i>Bivens</i> rests on misinterpreting federal- question jurisdiction.	3
2. <i>Bivens</i> renders 42 U.S.C. § 1983 mere surplusage.	5
B. Applying <i>Bivens</i> to a <i>Bivens</i> non-party violates Due Process.	7
C. No factors warrant keeping <i>Bivens</i>	10
1. <i>Bivens</i> is unworkable and badly reasoned.	11
2. <i>Bivens</i> is inconsistent with this Court’s decisions on implied rights of action. ...	12
3. Government actors and potential plaintiffs do not rely on <i>Bivens</i>	12
4. Congress has not ratified <i>Bivens</i>	13
D. Overruling <i>Bivens</i> would put the onus on Congress to act legislatively.	16
II. If the Court will not abandon <i>Bivens</i> , the Court should not extend <i>Bivens</i>	18
A. Mr. Snowden had an alternate remedy.	19
B. Special factors counsel against extending <i>Bivens</i>	20

1. Warrants and a public locus are special factors against extension.	20
2. Separation of powers is a special factor against extension.	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21-22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	6-7
<i>Baker v. Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed'l Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1-22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	11-12
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	4
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	20
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	13
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	9

<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	4, 15, 20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S.Ct. 735 (2020).....	3, 12, 21-22
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11-13, 18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	11
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	18
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	5
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018).....	17
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	2, 11
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	5
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	8
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	8, 10

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	4
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	8
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Goodwin,</i> 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	8
<i>United States v. Stanley,</i> 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill,</i> 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	9
<i>Webster v. Fall,</i> 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	8-9
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins,</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	11, 18-20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	6, 19
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	3, 12, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	3-4, 20
U.S. CONST. amend. V	3-4, 12
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4	10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4-5
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	5

Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412	17
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)	17
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	2, 12-17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2678	17
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	12-13, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5-7
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) (1970)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1973b (2012)	18
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13	5
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470	5
PUB. L. NO. 93-253, § 2, 88 Stat. 50 (1974)	20
PUB. L. NO. 100-694, § 5, 102 Stat. 4563, 4564 (1988)	14
Legislative History	
S. REP. NO. 93-588 (1973)	14
H. REP. NO. 100-700 (1988)	15-16
134 CONG. REC. 15,597, 15,600 (Oct. 12, 1988)	15
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Andrew Kent, *Are Damages Different?: Bivens and National Security*, 87 S. CAL. L. REV. 1123 (2014)..... 7

Katherine C. Pearson, *Common Law Preclusion, Full Faith And Credit, And Consent Judgments: The Analytical Challenge*, 48 CATHOLIC UNIV. L. REV. 419 (1999) 9-10
